PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3319257

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR ALBERT C WEST	02/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVOLVE CUSTOM, LLC
Street Address:	200 LENOIR DRIVE
Internal Address:	UNIT B
City:	WINCHESTER
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7198833
Patent Number:	7959991

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)798-1863

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-757-7721

Email: jvevone@sederlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JAMES A. VEVONE Address Line 1: 339 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: WORCESTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01608

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40146	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. VEVONE	
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Vevone/	
ATE SIGNED: 04/21/2015		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Patent#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035457 FRAME: 0322

503272639

source=Assignment of Patent#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 035457 FRAME: 0323

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor:

Mr. Albert C. West 166 Stafford Road Holland, MA 01521

Assignee:

Evolve Custom, LLC 200 Lenoir Dr. Unit B Winchester, VA 22603

Background

- 1. Albert C. West ("Vest") is the inventor of Inventions described in two utility patents entitled "ARTIFICIAL STONE MATERIAL AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE THEREOF", which issued April 3, 2007 and was given U.S. Patent No. 7,198,833; and entitled "METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING AN ARTIFICIAL MATERIAL", which issued June 14, 2011 and was given U.S. Patent No. 7,959,991 (collectively the "Patents"). As used in this Assignment, "Inventions" means: (a) any of the Patents; (b) any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in the Patents; (c) any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed in the Patents; (d) any and all improvements, developments, and modifications to the invention deriving from the Patents; and (e) any and all applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and requests for continued examination which claim priority to the Patents.
- 2. Evolve Custom, LLC ("Evolve Custom") desires to acquire the entire, right, title, and interest in, to and under the Inventions, including the Patents, or similar legal protection when granted in the United States and foreign countries.
- 3. In accordance with an Asset Purchase Agreement executed contemporaneously herewith, Evolve Custom has acquired from West and/or CREATEK-STONE, INC. all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets including the Inventions as set forth in Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 4. West has agreed to execute this Assignment to enable Evolve Custom to complete its legal title of ownership of the Inventions, and to record legal title of the Inventions in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign office whose duty is to issue any certificates or otherwise resulting from the Inventions.

Assignment

5. For good and valuable consideration received by West from Evolve Custom, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, West hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Evolve Custom, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to have and to hold forever, and Evolve Custom hereby assumes and accepts the entire right, title, and interest in and to: (i) the Inventions, and any and all Unites States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and on any application that is a division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of the Inventions, and extensions of the Inventions; (ii) all proprietary rights under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions, in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-

model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the Inventions in any foreign countries, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on the Inventions in any foreign country; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the inventions; and (iv) all causes of action, either in law or equity, for damages for past, present or future infringement of the Inventions throughout the entire world.

- 6. West agrees to cooperate with Evolve Custom so that Evolve Custom may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights conveyed under this Assignment. Such duty includes prompt execution of all papers, to be prepared at the expense of Evolve Custom, that are deemed necessary or desirable to perfect the conveyed rights.
- 7. The terms, agreements, and provisions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Evolve Custom, it successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and will be binding on West, West's heirs, assigns, and other legal representatives.
- 8. West warrants and represents that he has not entered into any assignment, contract. or understanding in conflict with this Assignment.

agree with, and have executed this Assignment on this 24th day of February, 2015.

Assignor:

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

On the 24th day of February 2015, before me, Albert C West personally appeared and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed in this instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, and that by his signature on the instrument, is the in person who executed this instrumen

Notary Public

ROBERT S. ADLER

Notary Public commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires

Movember 24, 2017